

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

In re Implementing Provisions of Public Act
233 of 2023

ALMER CHARTER TOWNSHIP, et al.

Court of Appeals No. 373259

Appellants,

MPSC Case No. U-21547

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

MICHIGAN ENERGY INNOVATION
BUSINESS COUNCIL, et al.

Intervening Appellees.

**AMICUS CURIAE PROPOSED BRIEF
BY MICHIGAN ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB,
AND EVERGREEN ACTION**

Christopher M. Bzdok (P53094)
Troposphere Legal, PLC
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Environmental Organizations
420 E. Front St.
Traverse City, MI 49686
(231) 709-4700
chris@tropospherelegal.com

Dated: February 21, 2025

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/21/2025 2:50:58 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
CONCURRENCE WITH APPELLANTS’ STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v
STATUTES INVOLVED..... vi
INTRODUCTION 1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 2
STANDARD OF REVIEW 3
ARGUMENT 4
I. The MPSC’s Interpretation of a Compatible Renewable Energy Ordinance is Consistent with Act 233’s Plain Meaning and with Legislative Intent as Embodied by the Package of Clean Energy Laws of which Act 233 was a Part. 4
 A. The Commission has broad authority to administer the statutes over which it has responsibility..... 5
 B. Public Act 233 is part of a broader statutory scheme that supports the Commission’s interpretation of a CREO. 6
 C. The Commission’s interpretation of a CREO fulfills the purpose of Act 233..... 8
II. The MPSC’s guidance regarding the capacity thresholds for hybrid facilities is reasonable, consistent with industry practice, and comports with law. 16
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 22
WORD COUNT STATEMENT..... 24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ameritech Mich v PSC (In re MCI),
460 Mich 396 (1999) 6

*Ass’n of Bus Advocating Tariff Equity v Consumers Energy Co (In re Reliability Plans of Elec
Utils for 2017-2021),*
505 Mich 97, 103-111 (2020)..... 18

Attorney General v Mich Pub Serv Comm’n (In re Detroit Edison Co)
483 Mich 933, (2009) 21

Bd of Cnty. Commissioners of Washington Cnty. v Perennial Solar, LLC,
464 Md 610, 212 A3d 868 (2019) 16

Bush v Shabahang,
484 Mich 156, 167 (2009) 7

City of Coldwater v Consumers Energy,
500 Mich 158, 167-168 (2017)..... 7

Consumers Energy Co v MI Public Service Comm,
268 Mich App 171, 174; (2005) 3

Consumers Power Co v Public Service Comm,
196 Mich App 687, 691 (1992)..... 3

Corning Glass Works v Brennan,
417 US 188, 201 (1974)..... 21

Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co v Marlette Homes, Inc,
456 Mich 511, 515 (1998)..... 6

General Motors Corp v Public Service Comm,
175 Mich App 584; 438 NW2d 616 (1988)..... 3

In re Application of Indiana Michigan Power Co,
275 Mich App 369, 373 (2007)..... 6

In re Application of Indiana Michigan Power Co,
329 Mich App 397, 402 (2019)..... 3

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan,
482 Mich 90, 103 (2008)..... 3

In re Consumers Energy Co,
279 Mich App 180, 191 (2008)..... 6

In re Consumers Energy Co,
279 Mich App 180, 191 (2008); 6

In re Michigan Consol Gas Co Application to Increase Rates,
293 Mich App 360, 365 (2011)..... 3

MCL 460.1039(2)(c).....	19
<i>People v Tennyson</i> , 487 Mich 730, 741 (2010)	8
<i>Stanton v City of Battle Creek</i> , 237 Mich App 366, 372 (1999).....	21
<i>Town of Copake v New York State Off. of Renewable Energy Siting</i> , 216 AD3d 93, 98, 191 NYS3d 181, 187 (2023), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 41 NY3d 990, 234 NE3d 1050 (2024), <u>reconsideration dismissed</u> , 42 NY3d 1034, 248 NE3d 166 (2024).....	15
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Home Entm't Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 270 Mich App 539, 544 (2006).....	7
<i>West Bloomfield Charter Twp v Karchon</i> , 209 Mich App 43, 51 (1995)	21
<i>Woodard v Custer</i> , 476 Mich 545, 561 (2006)	21
Statutes	
§ 62-9-3(G)	15
2020 AB 205	15
2023 Public Act 102-1123	15
2040. MCL 460.1051(1)	9
Ind Code § 36-7-2-8.....	15
Mass Gen Laws ch 40A § 3	15
MCL 460.1003(i)	9
MCL 460.1101	9
MCL 460.1221(f).....	4
MCL 460.1221(w).	19
MCL 460.1221(x)	19
MCL 460.1223(3)	4
MCL 460.1224(1)	6
MCL 460.1225(1)(s).....	6
MCL 460.1226(8)	5
MCL 460.6j.....	24
MCL 8.3a	24
NM Stat Ann § 62-9-3(G).....	15
Public Act 233 of 2023	1
Public Act 235 of 2023	1
